

No. 17-834

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

RAMIRO GARCIA, DONALDO MORALES, AND
GUADALUPE OCHOA-LARA

Respondents.

***On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas***

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* OF IMMIGRATION,
LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT LAW SCHOLARS IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Trisha B. Anderson
Counsel of Record

Thomas Brugato

Shruti C. Barker

Melissa Keech

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

850 Tenth Street, NW

Washington, DC 20001

TAnderson@cov.com

(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 13, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT4

The State’s Applications of its Identity Theft
Statutes Are Preempted on these Facts
Because They Conflict with a Congressionally-
Established Federal Enforcement Scheme.....4

I. The State’s Prosecutions Impose Criminal
Penalties for the Use of Fraudulent
Documents to Obtain Employment, in Conflict
With a Comprehensive Congressional Scheme.
.....4

A. The State’s Prosecutions Are Subject to
Conflict Preemption under this Court’s
Holding in *Arizona*4

B. The State’s Prosecutions Contravene
Congress’s Decision to Retain Federal
Oversight and Discretion in
Counteracting the Use of Fraudulent
Documentation to Obtain Employment9

II. The State’s Attempts to Distinguish *Arizona*
Are Unavailing16

A. The W-4 and K-4 Were a Necessary
Component of the Same Hiring Process
as the I-9 Form.17

B.	The General Applicability of the State’s Identity Theft Statute Is Irrelevant to Petitioners’ As-Applied Challenge.....	22
C.	Federal Involvement in a State Prosecution Does Not “Cure” Conflict Preemption	23
	CONCLUSION	27
	APPENDIX	28

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adrian & Blissfield R. Co. v. Vill. of Blissfield</i> , 550 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	26
<i>Buckman Co., v. Pls. Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	16, 21
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	22
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	12, 15, 26
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	22
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	5, 6

<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., L.L.C.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	24
<i>Itel Containers Intern. Corp. v.</i> <i>Huddleston</i> , 507 U.S. 60 (1993).....	26
<i>New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>Barrois</i> , 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Robison Fruit Ranch, Inc. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 147 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 896 N.W.2d 737 (Iowa 2017).....	12
<i>Syzmanski v. Rite-Way Lawn Maint.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 360 (7th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Tri-State Emp. Servs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Mountbatten Sur. Co.</i> , 295 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002)	18
<i>U.S. Airways Inc. v. O'Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 955 F.2d 770 (1st Cir. 1992)	19

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	26
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 635 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Wis. Dep't of Indus. v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....	14, 15, 22

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1), (b)(1)(C)(i), (b)(1)(D)	5, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(5)	7, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(d).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(d)(1)(A), (d)(1)(B), (d)(2)(B)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(d)(2)(F).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(d)(3)	5, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(4)	15
18 U.S.C. § 1546	7, 16
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3445	2, 5, 7, 10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4018.....	19
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5824(b)	16

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6107(c)(1).....	16
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6107(d)	15

Legislative Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 682, 99th Cong., 2d. Sess. Pt. 1 (1986)	8
--	---

The Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3445, A Summary and Explanation submittd to the Committee on the Judiciary House of Representatives, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 304 (1986).....	10
---	----

S. Rep. No. 132, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	5, 7, 23
---	----------

Summary of Hearings Held by the Senate Judiciary Subcommittee on Immigration and Refugee Policy, July 1981-April 1982, Comm. Print No. 40, 98th Cong., 1 st . Sess., (1983).....	7, 8, 23
---	----------

Other Authorities

Allison Kite, <i>Kansas A.G. Derek Schmidt Appeals State Court Decisions on Prosecution of Undocumented Immigrants</i> , Topeka Capital J. (Sept. 14, 2017)	21
--	----

Ariz. Amicus Br., *Arizona v. United States*, 567 U.S. 387 (2012) (No. 11-182)9

Department of Labor, *Revised Memorandum of Understanding between the Departments of Homeland Security and Labor Concerning Enforcement Activities at Worksites*,
<https://www.dol.gov/asp/media/reports/dhs-dol-mou.pdf> (Dec. 7, 2011) 13

Gov't Ca. Amicus Br., *Puente Ariz. v. Arpaio*, 821 F.3d 1098, (9th Cir. Mar. 25, 2016) (No. 15-15211) 12

Internal Revenue Service, *Hiring Employees*,
<https://www.irs.gov/businesses/small-businesses-self-employed/hiring-employees> 17

Internal Revenue Service, *Topic No. 753 Form W-4 - Employee's Withholding Allowance Certificate*,
<https://www.irs.gov/taxtopics/tc753> 17

Kansas Department of Revenue, *Kansas Withholding Form K-4*
<https://www.ksrevenue.org/k4info.html> 18

Kati L. Griffith, *ICE Was Not Meant to be Cold: The Case for Civil Rights Monitoring of Immigration Enforcement at the Workplace*, 53 *Arizona L. Rev.* 1137, 1146 (2011)8

Kati L. Griffith, *When Federal Immigration Exclusion Meets Subfederal Workplace Inclusion: A Forensic Approach to Legislative History*, 17 *NYU J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y* 881, 906-07 (2014).....9

Leticia Saucedo, *The Making of the “Wrongfully” Documented Worker*, 93 *N.C. L. Rev.* 1505, 1507-08 (2015).....8
